

No. 17-416

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

SALVATORE ARNONE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

FRANKLIN P. SOLOMON

*Counsel of Record*

SOLOMON LAW FIRM, LLC

801 Kings Highway North

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034

(856) 910-4311

fsolomon@franklinsolomonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background .....	1
B. Factual And Procedural Background .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. There Is No Genuine Split In Authority .....	5
II. Aetna’s Contractual Choice-Of-Law Provision Is Irrelevant To Whether The Insurer May Be Regulated By New York Law And Does Not Indicate Any Split In Authority Among The Circuits .....	15
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Review Because The Decision Below Does Not Involve The Primary Issues Of Preemption That Petitioner Seeks To Address .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Bill Gray Enterprises, Inc. Employee Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Gourley</i> , 248 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama v. Fondren</i> , 966 F.Supp. 1093 (M.D. Ala. 1997) .....	10
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama v. Lewis</i> , 754 F.Supp. 849 (N.D. Ala. 1991) .....	11
<i>Board of Trustees of Montana Teamsters Employers v. Coyne</i> , 628 F.Supp. 561 (D. Mont. 1986) .....	11
<i>C.A. May Marine Supply Company v. Brunswick Corporation</i> , 557 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	17
<i>Critchlow v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 378 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Donlan v. Greater Cleveland Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 2000 WL 485268 (N.D. Ohio 2000) .....	10
<i>Ehlen Floor Covering, Inc. v. Lamb</i> , 660 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	12

	PAGE(S)
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	2, 6
<i>Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v. Cent. States Joint Bd. Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund</i> , 538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Gardner v. Heartland Indus. Partners</i> , 715 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Hampton Indus. v. Sparrow</i> , 981 F.2d 726 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Health Cost Controls v. Ross</i> , 1997 WL 222877 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	11
<i>Health Cost Controls v. Whalen</i> , 1996 WL 787163 (E.D. Va. 1996) .....	11
<i>Kiplin Industries, Inc. v. Van Deilien International, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Kuthy v. Mansheim</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 756 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir 2005).....	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>Lone Star OB/GYN Assocs. v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Marin Gen. Hosp. v. Modesto &amp; Empire Traction Co.</i> , 581 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12

	PAGE(S)
<i>McAteer v. Silverleaf Resorts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Medical Mutual of Ohio v. DeSoto</i> , 245 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	1
<i>Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Local 272</i> , 642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Pascack Valley Hosp. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan</i> , 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	1
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	2, 19
<i>Salzer v. SSM Health Care of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers &amp; Employers Health &amp; Welfare Trust v. Pacyga</i> , 801 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999) .....	6, 7

*Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare*,  
469 F.3d 305 (3rd Cir. 2006) ..... 14

*Wurtz v. The Rawlings Co., LLC*,  
761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S.Ct. 1400 (2015) ..... *passim*

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1011 *et seq.*, The McCarran-Ferguson Act . 6

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*, The Employee Retirement  
Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132, ERISA § 502 ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a), ERISA § 502(a) ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B),  
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) ..... 1, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1144, ERISA § 514 ..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A),  
ERISA § 514(b)(2)(A) ..... 2

Maryland HMO Act ..... 9, 10

New York General Obligations Law  
(GOL) § 5-335..... *passim*



**Other Authorities**

Lee T. Polk, 2 ERISA Practice and Litigation  
§ 11:46 (West 2014) ..... 11

New York State Assembly Bill A7828A  
(June 5, 2013), [https:// www.nysenate.gov/  
legislation/bills/2013/a7828/amendment](https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2013/a7828/amendment) ..... 7
